CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

March 22, 2019

DNCA Architect

Deirdre Harris

125 Jefferson NE
Albuquerque, NM 87108

Re: SAVSU - BP-2018-34273 & BP-2019-44095
4209 Balloon Park Rd NE
Request for Certificate of Occupancy
Transportation Development Final Inspection
Engineer’s/Architect’'s Stamp dated 09-19-18 (E17D077)
Certification dated 2-26-19

Dear Ms. Harris,
Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 3-22-19,

Transportation Development has no objection to the issuance of a Permanent
Certificate of Occupancy. This letter serves as a “green tag” from Transportation

PO Box 1293
> Development for a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy to be issued by the Building
and Safety Division.
Albuquerque If you have any questions, please contact Ernie Gomez at (505) 924-3981 or me at
(505)924-3991.
NM 87103 Sincerely,

Digitally signed by Racquel Michel,

Racquel 5 cmars

o=Transportation Design Review,
Michel, P.E. Sz oo
www.cabq.gov Racquel M. Michel, P.E.
Traffic Engineer, Planning Dept.

Development Review Services
Ernie Gomez,

Plan Checker, Planning Dept.
Development Review Services

EG via: email
C: CO Clerk, File
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ABBREVIATIONS

YMBOL ~ ; ~ |CodeData Required Construction Codes
@ AT v | Jurisdiction: Albuquerque City Code " "TNew Mexico Bofler Code T
AB. ANCHOR BOLT - {Address: 4209 Balloon Park NE, 87109 |+ 2015 New Mexico Commercial Building Code (2015 IBC and IFC as amended)
AEE ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR UPC Number: 101706221014230225 » 2014 NM Electrical Code (2011 NEC as amended)
ANCH. ANCHOR : @ DOOR NUMBER ‘ Zoning: NR-BP "~ Zone Aflas Page: £-17-Z |+ 2012 NM Mechanical Code (2012 UMC as amended)
L ANGLE - , - |Legal Description: LT 11A Balloon Field » 2015 NM Existing Building Code (2015 IEBC as amended)
APPD. APPROVED Industrial Park REPL LTS 10 & 11 Balloon Field |+ 2009 NM Energy Conservation Code
:;Ziox. ﬁzzigggﬂf&v @ WINDOW TYPE / o g;dgggfg;&rfi CONT 0.8555 AC MAL OR + 2012 NM Plumbing Code
: STOREFRONT ASSEMBLY A O N e * 2017 Umform Administrative Code
e S neDGE ' - [eetipaney: T » UAC Ordinance 0-17-40
BLK. BLOCK Fea ~ |Factory Group F-1 -Moderate-Hazard I+ Albuquerque IDO, November 2017
BLKG. BLOCKING C#D WINDOW / SKYLIGHT ' Site Area: 0.8555 Acres (37,265.58sf) |
BM. BEAM S ABOVE : ~ |Building Footprint (Taken to outside of exterior
B.O.C. BOTTOM OF CANOPY walls): 9932sf TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT
BOT. or B. BOTTOM : inaide of exter inr walle)e
B.oW BOTTON OF WAL FIXTURE OR ACCESSORY C |Shass frea (Taken to inside of exterior walls): PPROVED
BRG. BEARING . :
BRIDG. BRIDGING q %6'
BTVIN. BETWEEN ~  [SCOPE OF WORK (17170 10-13-) K
c.C. CENTER TO CENTER NOTE ‘ This 8,692sf project is an interior renovation to an ex:stmg building. The Work consists of new partitions and finishes, redistribution of existing Bate
£ CENTER LINE ; ' HVAC ‘systems, electrical upgrades, and the installation of new lighting. The building has no existing firewalls and the existing building igned ate
C.IP. CAST IN PLACE 5 footprint will remain; the Fire Area is not being increased. _
C.. CONTROL JOINT n ......... : : .
CLR. CLEAR .\/ N , ’
ggZR‘ gﬁ'ﬁf& W | , DETAIL -~ |Project / Building Information
CONC. CONCRETE . J Level of Alterations per IEBC Section 604: Level 3; the Work Area exceeds 50% of the aggregate area of the building, and change in
CONN. CONNECTION N < Closeupaney oM B2 0 et
CONST. CONSTRUCTION - |C.0. on file with CABQ was issued in 1987, for an Occupancy of B2and Construction Type W-N
CoNTR CoNTRAT: C o Numberof SIOMIeSt 1 e
CWP. CONCRETE WALL PANEL o A  [Genstruction Type (BC Table 00 1) B S AMDS | OCATED
DAS. DEFORMED ANCHOR STUD \a10/  BUILDING SECTION - [FieSeparationDistance:S | | ALL WHEELCHAIR RAMPE LOCATE
g':L'A' gg‘:}%’i&”m BARANCHOR S Fire-Resistance Requirements for Exterior Walls (Table 602, 5 < x < 10): 0 hours ' i e N ‘ WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGH vr OF WAY
! o ~ v , ‘ —— ' Vicinity Ma m T € ES.
oET. DETAL | ERESSION : Area Calculations » ‘ m ty Map ; , MUST HAYVE TRUNCATED DOMES
o DIAVETER ‘ 71\ Construction Type (Table 601) B o T 1 - \8'9/ NTsual size \__/
DIA. DIAMETER R : Occupanc ; : ; :
DIAG. DIAGONAL \a1g/ WALLSECTON % PRI i
DIM, DIMENSION B RSO b A PR R ;
do DITTO ~ - |..Allowable height (Table 504.3): :
DRWG. DRAWING - |..Floorsabovegrade: . dSa . L g
ow. DOWEL 1N Fireprotection: T ; o z
‘;\ EAST W EXTERIOR ELEVATION Tabular allowable area per floor (Table 506.2): EAt ‘ : 25,000:sf :
. EACH N RN S IRl | EEAmmaomgeaanNe FrEmmmAmm s e anmun :' bt et el Al :" """""""""" z‘ """"""""""""
EF. EACH FACE ) ~.£§Q9la.(?jl,q\y?.3'§?t.r.e,?f?!;,qqpi.sEPﬁQ%!?qué.é).....-“:.;\;.S. ........... i‘h..~.._,---.n...»_,-...._n-,-n--‘__,-._,zﬁgqg .Si.: .............. ‘
EJ. EXPANSION JOINT : .Dreainorease due to lrontage (equation >.0) . LJ00{F/P-25}Wi30 = : — i —
EL. ELEVATION : . Building perimeter s ; : ; Bear Arroyo Drainage Easement
ELEV. ELEVATOR K INTERIOR ELEVATION T Width of publioway T WO froresesnsneen FrenoTeresnessosesneessen st :
ENGR. ENGINEER ML S L SN E AR S Nt .. 0 S SO
EQ. EQUAL _Perimeteronopenway LS USSR
ES. EACH SIDE ‘ Allowable area (Equation 5.1} Aa :
EXIST. EXISTING WALL TYPE | “::::::::::'::::::::::":::::::“::::‘f:?::::::::'::)_::::::::::":::'z::':::::::::t:::
EXP. EXPANSION - | Total floors above grade : : ' :
EXT. EXTERIOR Total floors below grade T e e e :
Ew. EACH WAY Q FIRE EXTINGUISHER P S A fé@‘éﬁé{,&égiég;éé tEh e A Frmmmenensrmamensonoenes o :
Ew EAST-WEST FE SURFACE MOUNTED et e At 5
FAB. FABRICATION . : B A ST ;
FF. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION .L_e_e\_/ﬂ_t_ﬁrgqpﬁi_:}?p_rj}{ga _____ e o 9982 o]
FIN. FINISH Total Floor Area A Dl 2.932 ‘Total Floor Area
FLG. FLANGE Tk et B L E AL L LR LT A s S S EEEE SR ER LA LR
FLR. FLOOR o s e -
FNDN. FOUNDATION EXIT Access Travel Distance (TABLE 1017.2) 3 Maximum allowable: 200 fest : N ;
FS. FAR SIDE GENERAL NOTES
FT. FOOT o 5 - lBCCh P
FTG. FOOTING 1. Work performed shall comply with the following: ceupancy Type ( apter 3) :
gf:f_v gzﬁ\ii;zea A.  These General Notes, and Construction Documents. - Mixedoceupancy : e e e e e e
oL GLU-LAM B. Al applicable local, state and federal codes, ordinances | | F-1: Mgggr_a_tg hazard - ‘p!§§§|_cm BrOdUCts, WOOd
GR. GRADE and regulations. All codes listed in Drawings shall be inclusive of B! Office :
GR. BM. GRADE BEAM all codes, regulations and requirements adopted by the City of [ g S1 _gtb}é'g;é “““ DA T T T e
GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD Albuguerque and State of New Mexico, including all Amendments. A : o o
GYP. GYPSUM : : , : =)
HAS. HEADED ANCHOR STUD 2. On-site verification of all dimensions and conditions shall be - |Hazardous Materials (IBC Section 415) NS
:(D;E- :iﬁgif; the responsibility of the General Contractor, : : tieudntogen .~ o ° g ©®
, , : ® ™
SSR!Z. HORIZONTAL 3. The General Notes and Typical Details apply throughout the ;e;;__’g(}r 3105;211 gsnétgc;gen is an inert cryogenic fluid. Maximum amount stored indoors onsite will be 60L at a time, meeting allowed permit amount m = co
o B AGE job unless otherwise noted or shown on these drawings. Noted R R A D TR " o<
o ISOLATION JOINT dimensions take precedent over scale, larger scale over smaller - [Sawdusteollection * € o w©
INT. INTERIOR scale, addenda and clarifications over previous documents. -~ |* Product information for specified dust collection system is attached to this submittal. The system has a 54gal co!lectlon oontamer whlch wm be : . o 50
JST. JOIST .. |emptied da;ly or more often if requlred : 9 oo
JT. JOINT Lo 4. Discrepancies: The General Contractor shall compare and ; o :13 —~
K 1000 LBS, (KIPS) coordinate the information shown on all drawings, Where inthe , e DN - - ! = wn
KSF KIPS PER SQUARE FOOT opinion of the General Contractor a discrepancy exists, he'shall . - |Mixed Use & Occupancy (IBC Section 508) _ ; - =2
KsI KIPS PER SQUARE INCH . - promptly report it to the Architect for proper clarification or R §§Q§§§99_r3 _q{ gpp_qggpgx not g@g}t}[ggl_ per. Table 5084 B e ST N ‘ o 3 A
LBS. POUNDS adjustment. v : . i : : EX!ST’NG BUILDING e ~ 2 e
LLH, LONG LEG HORIZONTAL ‘ « e . - %5
LLV. LONG LEG VERTICAL nt that certain features of the o :
LONG. LONGITUDINAL 5. Omissions: In the event that o6 atu -l Automatic Sprmk!er Systems (IBC Chapter 9)
e NG-SIDE HORIZONTAL construction are not fully shown on the drawings, then their S
ng'v' thG SIDE VERTICAL construction shall be the same character as the construction of _ |+ per IBC/IFC Section 903.2.4, an automatic sprinkler system is not required as fire area s less than 12, ooosf isat ground ﬂoor
MANUE, MANUFACTURER similar conditions that are shown or noted on the drawings and c :_e_\_’?}_ﬁﬂ‘i‘{(‘??ﬂ‘{@ﬂfi@g_9}2@[@!{9{{%Y‘!ﬂ! ogseupy anarea of 4,744t »
MAS. MASONRY specifications. If there is any doubt concerning the similarity of G . S
MAX. MAXIMUM the condition, the General Contractor shall notify the Architectand |- 90324 Group F-1. ‘ ' -
MC MISCELLANEQUS CHANNEL request clarification. ‘ An automatic.sprinkler system shall be provided throughout all buildings containing a Group F-1 cccupancy where g
M.C.J. MASONRY CONTROL JOINT : ) one of the following conditions exists: :
MECH. MECHANICAL 6. Changes: The General Contractor shall inform the Owner . ' . 2 . s
MIN. MINIMUM immediately if any changes requested in the field either verbally or 1. AGroup F-1 fire area exceads 12,000 square feet (1115 ), ' . = E @ E Q w E S
M.L. MICRO-LAM in writing shall lmpac’t the project schedule or budget. The 2. AGroup F-1 fire area is located more than three stories above grade plane. : : ) . . i =
z gggt?sR OR POUNDS Contractor shall prepare a Proposed Change Order within a - 3. The combined areza of alt Group F-1 fire areas on all floors, including any mezzanines, exceeds 24,000 ‘ §ITE P! e N !S E}[EQ MQIE§ ’ g
NS NEAR SIDE reasonable agreed upon time frame for review and approval, prior square feet (2230 m<). o 1. New dumpster per CABQ standards MAR © 4 ng o
NS NORTH-SOUTH to commencing the work on any proposed changes or directives. 4. A Group F-1 ocoupancy used for the menufacture of uphoistered furniture or mattresses exceeds 2,500 : A p ] P $
NOM. NOMINAL Proposed Change Orders submitted by the General Contractor -~ - square feet (232 m?), ; 2. Re—smpe pa.rkl‘ng fot . S
NTS. NOT TO SCALE after the the fact shall not be accepted. ‘ 903.2.4.1 Woodworking operations 3. Demolish existing asphalt ADA ramps, repair ! LAND DEVELOPMENT SECTION o
oc. ON CENTER w481 Woodworking op - . ' : remaining asphalt as required to provide smooth, < _8
OF. OUTSIDE FACE 7. The General Contractor shall coordinate with the Owner all ' An automalic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout all Group F-1 ocoupancy fire areas that contain : drivable surface - / 2.
OH. - OPPOSITE HAND Owner-installed items. . - woodworking operations in excess of 2,500 square feet in-area (232 m®) that generate finely divided 4. ADA van parking space \/{ HORARKKG <{
8;::: G. giggg%; B . ‘ combustible waste or use ﬁne{ly divided combustible materials. - 5. Existing curbs and asphalt parking area to remain, typ 4'-0" l / 13'-4" ) ed uj
: 8. The General Contractor shali verify required rough opening. : : N : NP, i
PAR, PARALLEL for all d d wind Fire Extinguisher Reaui ts (IBC Table 906.3(1)) 6. Existing 5' easement, see plat mxp/i Wi =z
PC. PRECAST ~ size for alt doors and windows. o F reo dingu sMerd eqtu rc;menzé a ( - - e . 7. Demolish existing dumpster enclosure, existing paving — Q 5
PENET. PENETRATION - ‘ -{For Ordinary (Moderate} Hazard Occupang o ' : i ‘ i
PERIM. PERIMETER 9. All exterior dimensions are to face of structure, gridlines, and , For Ordinary (Moderate ) Hazard O¢ a “R*]"‘y' ******* h2A """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" Foelo {’e’,“a"." pat;h as required G O g
PERPEN. PERPENDICULAR control points. Al interior dimensions are to grid lines and faces of | ;M'ﬂ'?}?ﬁ{{%{%,,%‘P,Qi?ﬂ'_']g?}&?_&__‘_‘__,___,mm_m,__,,____,,__”M,___“_,_,__»,,,___,»__M_,__, ................... 8. Existing driveway easement, see plat S @
PLP. POURED IN PLACE studs unless noted otherwise. , - _ Maximum floor area per unit: 4,8008f 9. Existing 10" utility easement, see plat O i
e POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT 10. The General Contractor shall verify that th flicts {Maximum floor area per extinguisher: 11,260f . 10.Existing 10' underground easement, see plat ¥ ®
. The General Contractor shall verify that there are no conflicts LT EE S TSN STrmmomemme oo B bl \
PRELIM. PRELIMINARY between openings in walls or slabs and structure. . o M@&mqmﬁ%@!.@*ﬁ@&%19@2@&'1991%@9!. £ i E"fS‘f”Q driveway foremain o o
PSI P PER SQUARE INCH ; : N : : . ;
o Py FER sau 11. The General Contractor shall provide all blocking, backing, F;re Alarm System: Not required per IBC 907.2.4; fire alarm system hot provided. 13 Existing planfing area to remain O el
PTE POUND TO FIT and additional supporting structure as required for items called for : = , 14.Provide new asphalt ramp up to meet sidewalk, per I E =
PWP. PRECAST WALL PANEL in the drawings ‘and specifications whether the blocking, backing, - — - — — .- CABQ requirerents. o S
Qry, QUANTITY and additional supporting structure is specifically shown in the 5 Occupancy Qalcutatmns (!BC Table 1004.1. 2) S v - 18.Motorcycle parking space, per CABQ requirements L o
R. RISER OR RADIUS drawings ornot, - , _ Occupancy EFunctgon :Occ Lgad SGros_sl :Area {sf) :Occupant lRounded ' ‘ " 16.Existing concrete sidewalk to remain e o
RD. ROOF DRAIN ' : | ) , h S _ : S ;Factor. . ihet ‘ ‘ ;Load ;Up : - 17.ADA access aisle-w/ painted stripes - £ ?:
RE: REFER TO 12. The General Contractor shall compare the dimensions onthe. .~ ™ ¢ F-A.Industrialareas & 100:gross _ : = 2423: 24 A - 18.Provide signage at ADA spaces as required by Code, ;
REF. REFERENCE Mechanical.and Electrical Drawings with the dimensions shown , BBusiness areas T 100 gross & 3.867 38.67. 39" : see detail 2 this sheet
gggg iégj&gigm on the Architectural Drawings before constructing any portion of - jrre-oeroareaneee oo Meetmgunconcentratedé ------------- ‘&g"w ‘‘‘‘ A B D pTTT ‘ | 19 Pfovide signagé at motorcycle parking space as
: ; ti h orte e . : : : ; H ) f : , s : o . 4 ‘ (
REQMT. REQUIREMENT , X\;&:ﬁc‘tm;r;ydgts;;epames or conflicts shall be reported to the N \(tables & chairs) A 15inet . LLJAT8l 31.87: 321 ~ required by City of Albuquerque Zoning Code, see Date _|lssue
S. soum RN 7544 Storage, stock, shiping. | 300igross I . 163 0541 1 S - . detail 3this sheet TOM0/18 | Rev" ~ Permi Reviiors
zggg > segmN 13. Contract Documents take precedence when they are more . | ' ‘Warehouse : 500:igross i 1313: 2.63: 3: C (20.Existing trees to remain 10/16/18 | TCL Plan
SHT. SHEET stringent than applicable codes, ordinances, standards and : o 5TOTAL' - o : : o B 100 o 1.Bicycle rack to accommodate 2 bikes, min.
SIM. SIMILAR statutes. Codes, ordinances, standards and statutes take -~~~ .~ o ' . ‘ - : - ‘ 22.Fire hydrant
P. © SPACE recedence when they are more stringent or conflict with drawm S '
gpec. SPECIFICATION gnd sg:gfcagonst d 9 9. S Mlmmum Number of Exits Reqmred (Tab!e 1006.3.1) S - . : e
SPC'G. SPACING T Ocoupant Load =100 ‘ T : m Traffic Circulation Layout Plan m
sQ. SQUARE I C Nt freabs g pof Eoattes s et oy T e e e ST A Ao et 4
= STANDARD ol m&eﬁgﬂggoﬁ,ﬁ?m useofthosite . | NUTDOT O EXISROGUIBA =2 . | e eennsen et oo eene S 8108/ scale: 1200 \__/
$s STAINLESS STEEL S . :Number of Exits Provided = 5 . . '
ng gggf NfER 15, The General Contractor shall conduct and coordinate s;te o _—
STRP. STIRRUP meetings as necessary. .- |Plumbing Fixtures (IBC Chapter 29) ,
STRUCT. STRUCTURAL SO : - ; : e ; T ; ; — ‘
SYM. SYMMETRICAL 16. _G_eml_@_gg@g&_ Neither the final cemf cate of payment nor . : : S ¢ #0cc: Fixtures : Fixtures . //"W' ‘Iusi\;gz%%zfngg "x18")
T&B. TOP AND BOTTOM any provision in the Contract Documents nor partial orentire =~~~ © [ e iitem : :Ratio :__(each): Required : Provided A \ \ : , oy - sign letrering and border cr green
TEMP. TEMPERATURE occupancy of the project by the Owner shall constitute acceptance  ~ | ___F-1:Moderate hazard - plastic products, wood - 3 ' Q;Asmxzo  Hhtereations: Symbol of Accessbity Date
;g (é ;gfg%l::EC/;!::% S?OOVE “of work not done in accordance with the Contract Documents or o B , : tOlléfS: 1per100 50" 2 : 3ea ;1 restroom is ADA B i Nos-var gecessible spoaces oy iswhitcona blue background September 19, 2018
0.C. R IR R R Do et prmmem A e B SR L L L L LR LA LR ELE tom of this si .
TOE TOP OF FOOTING relieve the Contractor of ltabﬂtty in reSPeCt tO any eXpressed S A : e ia)“/? 1 per. 10_9____;” ! ?93“ 3 "-_2 ______ Lo _3_ ea '! _Fg§ff 99}’}’{[% AQA‘ T - Zgr ;:’o:bx;:: ;riT;nd _ Reguired lorguage per Drawn by Checked by
TOM TOP OF MASONRY warranties or responsibility for faulty materials or workmanshxp - : ' service sink: ; : 1 T, : C mstsoz7 NIASA 197866-7-352.4 dh
T0P TOP OF PARAPET The Contractor shall remedy all defects in the work-and pay-for - : [RRREEE a.--!z.wf.-,-{ ~~~~~ i e 4 "0"6"":* ~~~~~~~~~~ R PR AR Zeesmnarsnees » N ‘ ‘
Tos. TOP OF STRUCTURAL STEEL damages to other work resulting therefrom, which shall appear -~ , finking fountain ; 1 per. : : : : ’ , STBN TYPE 76 (612 File
TOW. TOP OF WALL within a period of one (1) year from the date of Substantial .~ .~ - | .+ “sign fieldis white savsu 181016 dh.vwx
TR. TREAD Comp!et«on of the work under the Contract, The Owner will gtve S 'f‘ Parking Calculations (C ABQ tDO Chap’(er 1 4_1 6-5"5) Yor ecces‘sib%e spates « sign fettering and border cre green Set
T8. STRUCTURAL TUBE notice of observed defects with reasonable promptness. oo - - : ' - , zgﬁ“”," °’;h’sj;9" " e RiEQUITEd longuage (Van Accessible Spaces) PARKING PERMIT SET
: : gt ’ i : ; ] min, above the grou NSI 502, HHEKS . -
O, UNLESS NoTED R iratio/ . ispots lspots | | : ssoer ee0ar . t—12"x18" sign, mount on pole SheetTie
UN.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE : o uUse Areafsh) . ... 1,000sf GFA ‘required ‘provided | SO S . Signpole oNLY : Traffic Circulation
VAR, VARIES : ' S - |Light Manufacturing: 9831 : S 10: 25 . e e A '
VERT, VERTICAL | | . |+ With more than 20 spaces, 25% of spaces may be for small cars (8x20) |~ T N/ Layout Pian
T oy TEP R . * |+For 25 parking spaces, 1 ADA space s required; thie space will be van accessible and will be marked with paint and signage Parking Lot Sign
W/ WITH ’ ~ feJdmotorcycle parking space required; 1 provided e , :
wo, woon ‘ . | - |»2bicydle parking spaces required, 2 provided. _ : ' ‘ m ADA Parking Spot Signage : __ m Motorcycle Parking Spot Signage G1 O a
WP, WATERPROOF ~ A S ‘ ' , G1.0a) nrs ‘ : @ NTS ok
WT. WEIGHT ‘ ‘ ' , -
WWE WELDED WIRE FABRIC » :

YD. YARD



dnca architects

125 Jefferson NE, Albuquerque, NM 87108 ph 505-255-4033 fx 505-266-0251

MEMO
February 26, 2019

Re: TRAFFIC CERTIFICATION, CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

I, _Deirdre Harris, AIA_, NMPE OR NMRA , OF THE FIRM ___dncalllc , HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS
PROJECT IS IN SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE
APPROVED PLAN DATED _Sept 19, 2018 (approved 10/29/18)__. THE RECORD INFORMATION EDITED ONTO
THE ORIGINAL DESIGN DOCUMENT HAS BEEN OBTAINED BY OF THE FIRM o
FURTHER CERTIFY THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY VISITED THE PROJECT SITE ON __2/26/19___ AND HAVE
DETERMINED BY VISUAL INSPECTION THAT THE SURVEY DATA PROVIDED IS REPRESENTATIVE OF ACTUAL SITE
CONDITIONS AND IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF. THIS CERTIFICATION
IS SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF A REQUEST FOR _Certificate of Occupancy__.

THE RECORD INFORMATION PRESENTED HEREON IS NOT NECESSARILY COMPLETE AND INTENDED ONLY TO
VERIFY SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE OF THE TRAFFIC ASPECTS OF THIS PROJECT. THOSE RELYING ON THE
RECORD DOCUMENT ARE ADVISED TO OBTAIN INDEPENDENT VERIFICATION OF ITS ACCURACY BEFORE USING
IT FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE.

Deirdre Harris, AIA LEED AP BD+C
dnca architects
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	Racquel Michel, P.E.




